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To:  James Witham From: Nigel Mather

Company:Far North District Council SLR Consulting New Zealand

cc: Date: 13 August 2025

Project No. 810.031795

RE: Kiwi Fresh Orange Company Submission 554
Contaminated Land Technical Peer Review

Confidentiality
This document is confidential and may contain legally privileged information. If you are not a named or authorised recipient, you 
must not read, copy, distribute or act in reliance on it. If you have received this document in error, please notify us immediately 
and return the document by mail.

1.0 Introduction
SLR Consulting New Zealand Limited (SLR) was engaged by Far North District Council 
(FNDC) to conduct a technical review of a Preliminary Site Investigation (PSI) included in the 
Kiwi Fresh Orange Company  (Kiwi Fresh) submission on the Proposed Far North District 
Plan (FDP Submission 554). 

SLR was provided with a copy of Submission 554. This technical review is limited to the 
following document:

NZ Environmental, 2022. Preliminary Site Investigation, issued 21 April 2022. 

The PSI has been reviewed with reference to the requirements of the Resource 
Management (National Environmental Standard for Assessing and Managing Contaminants 
in Soil to Protect Human Health) Regulations (NESCS) (Ministry for the Environment (MfE), 
2011) and the Contaminated Land Management Guideline (CLMG) No. 1 (MfE, updated 
2021).

2.0 Summary of Proposed Activity 
The stated purpose of the PSI is to inform a zone change application, and has specifically 
considered future residential land use. The PSI includes six land parcels (collectively 

26 Golf Road, Kerikeri (two parcels)

1826 State Highway 10, Kerikeri (two land parcels)

1878 State Highway 10, Kerikeri (one land parcel)

Corner of Waitotara Drive and Waipapa Road, Waipapa (one land parcel).

3.0 Review of Preliminary Site Investigation
The PSI included a review of the following information in addition to the completion of a site 
walkover:

Review of selected publicly available records (property titles, FNDC and Northland
Regional Council (NRC) online maps, geological information, property files).

Review of historical aerial photographs.

The PSI identified the following key information:
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The site was originally part of a Manako sheep and beef station (prior to 1930), after 
which it was subdivided for horticultural use, and then later modified into dairy blocks
(reported to be from 1955). 

The land currently used for the golf course was subdivided in 1977, with 
improvements added over time.

None of the land parcels which make up the site are listed on the NRC Selected 
Land Use Register (SLUR).

A range of historic and current Hazardous Activities and Industry List (HAIL) activities 
have been identified across the site, with a total of nine pieces of land (as defined 
under the NESCS) identified. The HAIL activities identified include:

o Category A10 persistent pesticide bulk storage or use including sports turfs, 
market gardens, orchards, glass houses, or spray sheds. 

The PSI links this HAIL activity to the entire land parcel associated with the golf 
course, along with various implement and chemical sheds across other areas of 
the site where chemicals are currently stored, or were considered likely to have 
been stored historically. Also included in this category is an orchard, and fertiliser
use on pastural land. 

o Category I any land that has been subject to the intentional or accidental 
release of a hazardous substance in sufficient quantity that it could present a risk 
to human health or the environment.

The PSI links this HAIL activity to various implement, storage, and dairy sheds 
where chemicals may have been stored and used. This HAIL category is also 
used to represent a number of piles of treated timber, use of treated timber in a 
stock yard, wood ash at a fire/burn pit, and rubbish pile. 

o Category E1 asbestos product manufacture or disposal including sites with 
buildings containing asbestos products known to be in a deteriorated condition.

The PSI links this HAIL activity to various current and former structures where 
potential asbestos containing material (ACM) was, or was suspected to be, used.

The PSI concludes that there is the potential contaminants may be present in soil across the 
nine pieces of land at concentrations above residential land use guideline values. The PSI 
also states that, pursuant to Regulation 8(4) of the NESCS, the investigation does not 
indicate that it is highly unlikely there will be a risk to human health if there is a change of 
land use to residential. The PSI therefore concludes that a Detailed Site Investigation (DSI) 
is warranted at the pieces of land.

4.0 Technical Review & Recommendations
The PSI has been completed in general accordance with the requirements of CLMG No.1. 
The PSI identified a range of current and historic activities that require further investigation to 
determine whether contaminants are present in soil at concentrations which present a risk to 
human health. 

We agree in general with these conclusions. However, based on the information provided as 
part of the PSI, we note the following:

The PSI includes land parcels (specifically the golf course) which are not part of the 
land subject to the submission on the FDP, and excludes another which is included in 
the submission (Part Section 13 Block X Kerikeri Survey and Lot 6 DP 6704 and Part 
Lot 6 DP 6704). This should be clarified by the applicant.
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There are a number of information gaps relating to potential HAIL activities
conducted at the site:

o On the basis that the site was historically part of a sheep and beef station, 
commentary on the potential for presence of former sheep dip activities should be 
incorporated.

o The site was reported to have been subdivided for horticultural use from the 
sheep and beef station (presumed around 1930), prior to the site being used for 
general pastural and dairy activity (reported to be from 1955). It is unclear if 
horticultural operations were undertaken on the site, or for what period. The 
potential for contaminants (persistent pesticides) to be present as a result of 
historic horticultural use, if this was undertaken, is not discussed.

o The potential for accumulation of cadmium in soil following repeated application 
of fertiliser (superphosphate) across pastural areas of the site has not been 
considered.

o A former piggery is referenced in observations from the site visit, listed in one 
location within the report 
of land) in the report. 

The application of HAIL categories does not seem consistent, with storage of 
chemicals listed as activities under both A10 and I categories.

The assessment only addresses residential land use. There is no discussion of the 
intensity of residential land use, consideration of broader land use included within the 
submission (open space, mixed use, commercial), or general suitability of rezoning 
the site.

Although not specifically stated in the PSI, in our opinion the presence of HAIL activities at 
selected locations across the site is unlikely to have resulted in wide scale contamination in 
soil which would restrict rezoning of the site.

SLR recommends the applicant is requested to provide their own assessment and 
conclusion relating to suitability of the site for future rezoning. This should include 
commentary on whether any land use or activities have changed in the period since the 
initial preparation of the report. 

The report concludes that a DSI is warranted on the pieces of land. SLR agrees with this 
conclusion, however we consider that further investigation is not necessary to support the 
currently proposed rezoning (subject to the applicants confirmation of this). Further 
investigation will be required to support any future activity regulated under the NESCS 
(subdivision, change of land use, or soil disturbance). 

5.0 Limitations
This report has been prepared by SLR Consulting New Zealand Ltd (SLR) with all 
reasonable skill, care and diligence, and taking account of the timescale and resources 
allocated to it by agreement with Far North District Council (the Client). Information reported 
herein is based on the interpretation of data collected, which has been accepted in good 
faith as being accurate and valid.

This report is for the exclusive use of the Client. No warranties or guarantees are expressed 
or should be inferred by any third parties. This report may not be relied upon by other parties 
without written consent from SLR.
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SLR disclaims any responsibility to the Client and others in respect of any matters outside 
the agreed scope of the work.

6.0 Closure
Please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned should you require any clarification. 

Regards,

SLR Consulting New Zealand

Nigel Mather
Technical Discipline Manager | Environmental 
Services
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6 June 2025 

 

Sarah Trinder 

Senior Planner 

Far North District Council 

 

Tēnā koe Sarah,  

 

Re: Review of ‘State Highway 10, Waipapa, Kerikeri – Proposed Urban Development: 
Preliminary Archaeological Appraisal’ 

 

This document provides a review of the document titled State Highway 10, Waipapa, 
Kerikeri – Proposed Urban Development: Preliminary Archaeological Appraisal prepared 
by Charlotte Judge, Origin Archaeology. This document is presented in support of Kiwi 
Fresh Orange Company Limited’s proposed plan change on land west of Kerikeri (Part Lot 
2 DP 41113, Lot 2 DP 76850, Part Lot 2 DP 89875, Lot 1 DP 63499 and Lot 1 DP 76850). 
The purpose of the review is to provide advice to Far North District Council (FNDC) staff 
on the following matters:  

• Does the supplied information reflect archaeological best practice?  
• Does the reviewer support the summary of results and the recommendations?  
• Is further archaeological study appropriate and what form would that take?  
• Are there archaeological matters that mean that re-zoning is inappropriate?  

 

1. Reviewer Qualifications and Experience 

I hold advanced degrees in archaeology from University College London, UK (PhD) and 
the University of Otago (MA). I have over fifteen years archaeological experience in New 
Zealand and have also worked in both commercial and research archaeology in Australia 
and the United Kingdom. This includes experience working in Northland and the Bay of 



 

 

Islands and technical expertise in remote sensing, spatial analysis, and the analysis of 
Māori material culture.  

 

2. Review of State Highway 10, Waipapa, Kerikeri – Proposed Urban Development: 
Preliminary Archaeological Appraisal 

The archaeological evidence provided in support of the proposed plan change provides 
an accurate summary of the archaeological and historical environment around Kerikeri. 

I have conducted a review of the sources cited in the report, including historical survey 
plans, aerial photographs and New Zealand Archaeological Association data found that 
the evidence presented by Judge is accurate and correct. There are no recorded pre-1900 
archaeological sites on the property and no evidence of unrecorded sites present in 
documentary sources. 

A post-1900 historic tramway associated with the Kauri Timber Company runs through 
the property. The age of this feature means it is not classified as an archaeological site 
under the Heritage New Zealand Pouhere Taonga Act (2014). Nevertheless, I agree with 
Judge that the tramway has significant heritage values. Analysis of LiDAR data suggests 
the alignment of the tramway west of the Kiwi Fresh Orange Company Limited property 
was used in the formation of Puketotara Road resulting in the destruction of large 
sections of the site. East of the subject property, the tramway has been mostly destroyed 
by urban and horticultural development. On the Kiwi Fresh Orange Company Limited 
property, the tramway has been reused as a cattle race, but there appear to be several 
sections where features are at least partially intact. I agree with Judge that the most intact 
section of the tramway (located in the east of the property near the river) should be 
protected and integrated into any future development. This action would serve to mitigate 
the pattern of gradual loss of the site. 

I agree that further archaeological sites may be identified during further archaeological 
assessment based on detailed design of the development. 

 

3. Summary 

The archaeological evidence presented in support of the rezoning reflects archaeological 
best practice. The information presented is drawn from reliable sources and appears to 
accurately reflect the archaeological landscape on the property. 

I support the conclusions drawn in the report and do not believe there are any 
archaeological matters that prohibit rezoning. 

It is appropriate that detailed plans are reviewed by an archaeologist during the 
consenting phase and any effects to pre-1900 archaeological sites identified at this time 
are managed through the Heritage New Zealand authority process. As a post-1900 
heritage site, the tramway is not protected by the above act. Given the historical 
significance of the site and the cumulative destruction caused by development in the 
wider area around the Kiwi Fresh Orange Company Limited property it would be 
appropriate that the Far North District Council consider protections for the well-
preserved section of the site in future consents. 



 

 

 

Please contact me if you have any questions about the advice provided. 

 

Noho ora mai,  

 

Dr Andrew Brown 

Director | Principal Archaeologist 

Horizon Archaeology Ltd 

 

 















Memorandum 
 
 
To Sarah Trinder 

Senior Policy Planner - District Plan, FNDC 
  
From Melean Absolum 

Landscape Architect, MALtd 
Date 1 July 2025 

 
 
Dear Sarah, 
 
SUBMISSION 554 - KIWI FRESH ORANGE COMPANY LTD 
 

 
 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 

This memorandum records my advice prepared on behalf of Far North District Council 
(FNDC) in response to Submission 554 from Kiwi Fresh Orange Company Ltd (KFO) on the 
Proposed District Plan (PDP) requesting a zone change for approximately 197 ha of land 
land between Kerikeri and Waipapa townships, to create a precinct and enable urban 
development.. 
 
The Submission provided a Structure Plan supported by a series of technical assessments, 
along with proposed provisions and a s32A analysis.  Evidence has also been more recently 
provided to support the request. 
 
I am familiar with the surrounds of the property, and undertook a site visit on the 12 June 
2025.  In preparing this memo I have reviewed the following documents: 
 

• Submission 554, including: 
o Appendix A – Submission Area; 
o Appendix C – Submission on the Provisions of the PDP; 
o Appendix D – Proposed Brownlie Land Precinct provisions; 
o Structure Plan; 
o Landscape, Rural Amenity and Natural Character Assessment (Littoralis); 
o High Level Ecological Constraints Analysis (Bioresearches); 

• Evidence of Messrs S Brownlie, D Corbett, G Neill and Ms T Barnett. 
• Proposed District Plan, as notified. 

 
I note that the majority of the technical assessments provided with the submission, were 
prepared in 2022.  In some cases, such as the ecological assessment, these have been 
updated in evidence provided earlier this year. 
 
There is inevitably a degree of overlap between this landscape review and the urban design 
review being undertaken by Ms J Rennie on behalf of FNDC. 
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LANDSCAPE, RURAL AMENITY AND NATURAL CHARACTER ASSESSMENT 
 

This technical assessment, prepared by Littoralis, is well illustrated and adopts an 
appropriate assessment process.  It provides a description of the precinct area, including its 
biophysical attributes; the character of the surrounding areas, including the open space 
network.  It goes on to summarise the landscape opportunities and constraints within the 
precinct and how these have fed into the preparation of the Structure Plan. 
 
The report states that:1

• A distinctive character and identity that infuses the wider context of the Site 
as a result of its soils, topography, catchment pattern and climate.  This 
combination of geophysical qualities imbues Kerikeri with a rich history of 
growing food and, in the past century, a reputation for supporting subtropical 
plants for both fruit crop and amenity purposes.  That established character 
can be distilled and expanded through future urban areas to give it 
further strength. 

 
 

"... the key landscape, urban amenity and habitat-driven imperatives that 
underpin the arrangement of the Structure Plan are as follows: 

• Much of the Site is relatively featureless and virtually flat, so that large 
portion of the land is unconstrained within the scope of this assessment. 

• Those parts which are not almost flat occupy steep flanks dropping to 
riparian areas, where care for habitat values, associated visual amenity  and 
providing for off-road access can offer heightened value to development on 
the “easy” part of the land and surrounding areas beyond the Site. 

• Watercourses lining two edges of the Site as part of a clearly expressed 
catchment system that converges on the margin of the land. The 
combination of the Kerikeri River corridor and the Puketotara Stream, along 
with their indigenous riparian vegetation associations, create a frame to 
approximately 2/3 of the perimeter of the Site. 

• A related network of existing Open Space that incorporates “destination” 
reserves as well as narrower access and waterside management strips. 

• Frontage to SH10 and very close proximity to Kerikeri offers scope for 
unification of these currently separated urban hubs and residential areas. 

• A significant flooding limitation across a large section of the land leads to a 
solution that opens considerable potential amenity and character opportunity 
through the development of a corridor to channel those floodwaters, as will 
be described more fully in Item 5.1. My emphasis 

 
The report goes on to describe how the character findings of the assessment report have fed 
into the zoning pattern being put forward in the Structure Plan.  The report provides2

                                                
1  Section D Landscape Opportunities and Constraints, Landscape, Rural Amenity and Natural Character 

Assessment report by Littoralis, dated October 2022, page 19 
2  Section E Spatial Plan Approach, ibid, page 20 

 seven 
Landscape and Urban Design Principles for the Structure Plan.  They are: 
 

1. Development is to provide a high level of living amenity that reflects and is 
respectful to the form and character of Kerikeri. 
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2. Achieve a compact and efficient urban form that responds to the physical 
characteristic and constraints of the site. 

3. Provide a mix of residential living opportunities supported by an appropriate 
extent and mix of non-residential activity such as commercial and retail 
activities. 

4. Use the open space zones as a framework that ties the development together. 
The use of the open space and natural open space zone is to be multifaceted 
(i.e., stormwater, wildlife, transport connections, amenity). 

5. Promote non-vehicular modes of transport. 
6. Minimise barriers between public and private spaces. 
7. Support higher density development in close proximity to amenity, transport 

connections and access to open space. 
 
Finally, the report includes an assessment of effects on both visual amenity and the 
landscape that would arise from development of the precinct in line with the landscape and 
urban design principles identified in the Structure Plan.  Importantly, it does not assess 
potential adverse effects from development enabled by the provisions, which I assume were 
prepared later. 
 
In my opinion, the report provides a good description of the landscape attributes and values 
of the precinct area and provides guidance in how these can be protected and incorporated 
into the future development of the precinct.  However, the report includes two matters worthy 
of further examination.  Firstly, it states:3

As a result, I do not agree that the "urban margin of Waipapa" has moved as a result of the 
Sports Hub development.  Indeed, the edge of Waipapa, as experienced when approaching 
from the south, remains at the bridge over the Waipekakoura/Kerikeri River.  In my view, the 
construction of the Sports Hub cannot be seen as justification for extending the urban 

 
 

”Whilst the overall impression of the Sports Hub will probably remain as being 
predominantly open and grassed, it will take on a far more urban character that 
will relate as much to the built fabric of Waipapa commercial area as to nearby 
farmland.  In effect, the development of the Sports Hub will shift the perceived 
urban margin of Waipapa into close physical proximity with the Site. 

 ... 
Commercial activities within the Mixed Use zone would stand in contrast with 
adjacent farmland would, effectively, be perceived as sliding the gateway to 
Waipapa’s existing commercial signature to the south by almost 1km." 

 
The first phase of development of the Sports Hub is now complete, with a handful of sports 
fields and a small toilet block having been constructed alongside a large parking area, next 
to SH10.  In my view the facility has not taken on a "far more urban character" as anticipated 
by Mr Farrow.  The combination of the well planted carpark and turfed playing fields, all 
surrounded by large established trees creates and a pocket of green which contrasts 
strongly with the busy highway and industrial land-uses on the other side of the road.   
 

                                                
3  Section F Effects Assessment, Landscape, Rural Amenity and Natural Character Assessment report by 

Littoralis, dated October 2022, page 24 
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boundary to included the Mixed Use Zoning of land adjoining SH10 in the precinct.  
Additionally, the identification of the farm to the south of the precinct as having future urban 
potential, means that urban development could continue to spread south down SH10, with 
no strong landscape boundary until the bridge over the Puketotara Stream close to Waimate 
North Road.  In my view the bridge over the Waipekakoura/ Kerikeri River should remain the 
urban boundary of Wapapa,. 
 
Secondly the report's conclusions go on to state:4

While I agree that much of the precinct is virtually flat, it is critical to remember that not all of 
it is and neither is the immediately adjacent land between the precinct and the centre of 
Kerikeri.  There is a 30m plus drop

 
 

"The Site’s spatial relationship with Kerikeri to one side and Waipapa to the other, 
combined with virtually flat topography, suggests that it is optimally positioned to 
accommodate future growth." 

 

5 from the flat area of the precinct to the bridge over the 
Puketotara Stream on Golf View Road and a 30m climb from the bridge up to the town 
centre.  This important characteristic is well illustrated in the Topographical Plan in Appendix 
B of the Flood Scheme Investigation and Proof-of-Concept Design report6

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 shown below.   

                                                
4  Section G Conclusions, Landscape, Rural Amenity and Natural Character Assessment report by Littoralis, 

dated October 2022, page 28 
5  Calculated from contour information on NRC Natural Hazards on-line maps data. 
6  Flood Scheme Investigation  and Proof-of-Concept Design report by E2 Environmental, dated October 22. 
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In my opinion, the potential impediment that this sizeable landscape feature poses for 
creating a well connected residential development has not been fully explored in the 
landscape assessment report.   
 
I also note that the report does not provide any assessment of whether the proposed 
precinct provisions provided will achieve the sort of development that is both recommended 
and assessed in the report.  Before considering that question, I shall briefly point out how the 
landscape assessment work has been incorporated into the Structure Plan. 
 
 
THE STRUCTURE PLAN 
 

The Structure Plan provided with the submission includes a series of aspirations for the 
precinct area under the heading Vision and Objectives.  This includes the seven Landscape 
and Urban Design Principles7

The Structure Plan goes on to describe the spatial context of the precinct area under a 
series of headings, including Landscape.

 cited above.   
 

8

I note that the Structure Plan states:

  Here the Opportunities and Constraints cited 
above are reiterated, along with some of the conclusions already referred to. 
 
Despite these and a number of other positive components to the Structure Plan, I think that, 
like the landscape assessment report, it underplays the significance of the Puketotara 
Stream valley and the impediment that this is to creating a truly connected residential area. 
 

9

Similarly, the Structure Plan goes on to state:

 
 

"As shown on the constraint’s maps, the areas of land that are over 12% and 
20% gradient have been mapped to assist with the proposed zoning of the land. 

 

The land subject to the steep land has been included within the live zoning and 
the development constraint will be assessed at the time of subdivision." 

 
The identification of the steep land within the site has been recognised in the Structure Plan, 
and zoned accordingly, with either Natural Open Space or Large Lot Residential zones 
proposed.  The potential effect of the topography beyond the site on how the precinct will 
function appears to have been either overlooked or its consideration has been postponed 
until the live zoning is in place. 
 

10

"The Site is centrally located between Kerikeri and Waipapa providing the 
opportunity to connect these two areas.  800m radius pedestrian shed circles can 
be overlaid to demonstrate that a viable walking and cycle network can be 

 
 

                                                
7  s3 Vision and Objectives, Landscape and Urban Design, - Brownlie Land Structure Plan, by Pacific 

Environments and The Planning Collective, dated October 2022, page 15 
8  s4 Spatial Context, Landscape Context, - ibid, page 24 
9  s4 Spatial Context, Topographical Characteristics, - Brownlie Land Structure Plan, by Pacific Environments 

and The Planning Collective, dated October 2022, page 28 
10  s6 Constraints and Opportunities, Location, ibid, page 48 
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incorporated, to achieve non-vehicular access to both townships from the area, 
and from Kerikeri to Waipapa. 

 

This provides opportunities for a residential population to be within a walkable 
distance of the larger employment catchments of Waipapa and Kerikeri and the 
proposed and consented FNDC Sports Hub." 

 
Unfortunately, the 800m radius pedestrian shed circles are drawn horizontally and take no 
account of the topography, particularly to the south-east of the precinct where the 30m deep 
valley must be negotiated to reach the centre of Kerikeri.  It seems possible that the precinct 
could become another car reliant suburb, with pedestrian and cycle connectivity, to Kerikeri 
at least, severely hampered by the Puketotara Stream valley.  
 
 
THE PROPOSED PRECINCT PROVISIONS 
 

The precinct provisions provide an overview of the purpose of the area, including 
emphasising the importance of staging development to suit the infrastructure available at 
that time.  Parts 2 and 3 of the PDP will apply to the precinct, along with specific provisions 
that require the preparation of a Comprehensive Development Plan. 
 
Importantly, in my opinion, there is no mention of the Structure Plan in the provisions.  This 
means that if all the positive aspirations put forward in the Structure Plan are to come to 
fruition, the proposed precinct provisions themselves must ensure they are achieved. 
 
Precinct Plans 
 

It is not clear from the submission what plans are proposed to be attached/included in the 
precinct provisions.  It seems likely that they will either include Figures 1, and 3 in the s32A 
report in the submission, which show the zoning framework and flood hazard management 
overlay, although they omit a number of the details found in the Structure Plan Figure 10, or 
perhaps this latter plan is intended to be part of the provisions. 
 
Policy BL-P5 
 

Of relevance to landscape matters is Policy BL-P5 which reads: 
 

"Provide open spaces to protect natural site features in the amphitheatre which 
includes native vegetation, stream, wetland, and waterfall areas." 

 
This policy is much too narrow in its focus.  As has been pointed out in the Littoralis and 
Bioresearches assessment reports, there are important areas of vegetation, streams and 
wetlands that lie beyond the amphitheatre area of the precinct.  This includes the whole of 
the northern boundary of the precinct where existing riparian vegetation provides the 
opportunity for public access to attractive open spaces, as illustrated in the Structure Plan.  I 
also note that "the amphitheatre" is not defined, which could lead to confusion in the future. 
 
Rule BL-R3 
 

BL-R3 concerns the Comprehensive Development Plan.  It is proposed to be dealt with as a 
Restricted Discretionary Activity where: 
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"As part of the first resource consent application for any subdivision, use or 
development within the Precinct, a Comprehensive Development Plan shall be 
submitted for approval containing the following information: 

1. The layout, location and type of proposed lots,. 
2. Road access points. 
3. Internal roads, private access ways, pedestrian and cycle connections. 
4. Detail of infrastructure servicing requirements, including staging triggers for 

delivery of development. 
5. A comprehensive stormwater management plan. 
6. Detail of proposed reserves including reserves to vest. 
7. Detail of natural hazard mitigation measures including provision for legally 

securing the land required for flood hazard mitigation and detail and plans 
for the physical construction of the floodway. 

 

Note this detail may be supplied and approved as a separate component to the 
CDP ahead of all other development activity. 

 

8. Detail of the location of a Neighbourhood Centre to provide retail premises 
to support the residential neighbourhood. 

 

The Comprehensive Development Plan may be implemented in stages." 
 
In my view the rule should make it clear that the CDP is required for the whole precinct, even 
though it may be implemented in stages. 
 
I also note that there is no mention of the two proposed MHU zones in this standard, 
although the Neighbourhood Centre is mentioned.  This appears to be an oversight. 
 
Rule BL-R3 Matters of Discretion 
 

The nine matters of discretion included in this rule generally provide a comprehensive suite 
of matters to be considered.  However, I think that item d, shown below, could be improved 
with the specific mention of Kerikeri township.  This is because of the potential connectivity 
problems already discussed. 
 

"d. The extent to which pedestrian and cycle connections utilise and enhance 
access to Rainbow Falls – Waianiwaniwa, the Kerikeri river, Kerikeri town 
centre, the Sports Hub and the wider area." 

 
I also note that matter i reads as follows: 
 

"i. The appropriateness of activities and buildings proposed in the Mixed Use 
zone, and the layout of sites to provide a dual frontage to State Highway 10 
and the internal road network." 

 
There is no mention of the second MHU area on the Structure Plan which does not front 
SH10.  This, too appears to be an oversight. 
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In his conclusions Mr Farrow noted:11

 Melean Absolum 
 Dip LA FNZILA 
 1 July 2025 
 

 
 

"Conserving riparian corridors and related vegetation patterns has been an 
anchoring requirement of the Structure Plan from its outset and informs a series 
of identified cross-connections to draw those natural themes into the body of the 
Site." 

 
To ensure that the vision of the Structure Plan is supported by the provisions there should be 
a matter of discretion dealing with the integration of the riparian corridors into the 
development, in my opinion. 
 
As highlighted in the excerpt from the Littoralis report on page 2 of this memo, an opportunity 
exists to build on the subtropical character of much of Kerikeri's urban area through the 
development area.  This is another important aspect of the Structure Plan work that has 
failed to find its way into the precinct provisions. 
 
 
CONCLUSIONS 
 

The Structure Plan and the supporting technical reports that I have reviewed, generally 
provide a comprehensive and positive foundation for the development of the precinct.  There 
seems, however, to be a disconnect between the aspirations and objectives of the Structure 
Plan and the proposed precinct provisions.  This is not helped by the uncertainty around 
what Precinct Plans are proposed to used.  The difficulty created by the topography of the 
Puketotara Stream valley also remains to be resolved, to achieve the level of connectivity 
sought. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                
11  Section G Conclusions, Landscape, Rural Amenity and Natural Character Assessment report by Littoralis, 

dated October 2022, page 28 



Memorandum 
 
To Jerome Wyeth 

Technical Director - Planning, SLR 
  
From Melean Absolum 

Landscape Architect, MALtd 
Date 6 September 2025 

 
 
Dear Jerome, 
 

SUBMISSION 554 - KIWI FRESH ORANGE COMPANY LTD 
 

 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 

This memorandum records my response to the evidence and revised provisions provided by 

Ms Burnette O'Connor on behalf of the above submitter, dated 30 June 2025.  This material 

was provided after I had prepared my earlier memo (dated 1 July 2025) in response to the 

submission, attachments and evidence of Messrs S Brownlie, D Corbett, G Neill and Ms T 

Barnett.. 

 

In my earlier memo I highlighted two concerns arising from the Landscape, Rural Amenity 

and Natural Character Assessment report.  Firstly, I do not believe the construction of the 

Sports Hub can be seen as justification for extending the urban boundary of Waipapa to 

include the Mixed Use Zoning of land adjoining SH10 in the precinct.  In my view the bridge 

over the Waipekakoura/ Kerikeri River should remain the urban boundary of Waipapa.  This 

concern remains. 

 

Secondly, I disagreed with one of the conclusions of the landscape assessment report which 

states: 

 

"The Site’s spatial relationship with Kerikeri to one side and Waipapa to the other, 
combined with virtually flat topography, suggests that it is optimally positioned to 
accommodate future growth." 

 

I pointed out that the steep and difficult topography between the flat part of the precinct and 

Kerikeri town centre creates significant challenges in terms of creating optimal connectivity 

between the two areas.  This concern also remains. 

 

Additionally, I made five comments on the draft provisions provided with the submission.  As 

these have now been updated, I shall firstly comment on any response to the points I raised 

and secondly provide other relevant commentary within my area of expertise. 
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PRECINCT PROVISIONS AND MY EARLIER MEMO 
 

In my earlier memo I highlighted the following five points: 

• Policy BL-P5 was too narrow in its focus, referring only to the amphitheatre; 

• Rule BL-R3 contained no reference to the MUZ along the SH10 frontage of the 

precinct in the list of matters to be included in the Comprehensive Development Plan 

(CDP) for an restricted discretionary application (RDA); 

• Rule BL-R3 Matters of Discretion d - I suggested adding reference to Kerikeri town 

centre, because of my concerns around potential connectivity difficulties; 

• I suggested the addition of a matter of discretion dealing with the integration of the 

riparian corridors into the development, in response to the landscape assessment 

findings; and 

• I pointed out the absence of reference to the opportunity to build on the subtropical 

character of much of Kerikeri's urban area through the development area, again in 

response to the findings of the landscape assessment report. 

 

Firstly, I note that the precinct has now been named Te Pāe Waiōra Precinct and so the 

proposed provision's abbreviation has also changed to TPW1.   

 

Policy BL-P5 
 

The number of proposed policies has now increased from 5 to 11.  The corresponding policy 

is TPW-P8 which states: 

 

"Provide public open spaces in the vicinity of natural site features as shown on 
the Precinct Plan to ensure the ongoing protection of native vegetation, stream, 
wetland, and waterfall areas." 

 

This satisfies my earlier concern. 

 

Rule BL-R3 
 

To be considered as an RDA, a CDP must now include the following: 

 

10. Indicative layout for development within the Mixed Use zone." 
 

This satisfies my earlier concern. 

 

Rule BL-R3 Matters of Discretion 
 

This matter of discretion has not been changed and I remain concerned that the way in 

which development of the precinct, through the CDP, provides the levels of connectivity to 

Kerikeri town centre that the submission and Structure Plan have foretold.  I remain of the 

opinion that this matter should read: 

 

"d. The extent to which pedestrian and cycle connections utilise and enhance 
access to Rainbow Falls – Waianiwaniwa, the Kerikeri river, Kerikeri town 
centre

                                                
1
  This is not the case with BL-R4 which has retained its earlier initials. 

, the Sports Hub and the wider area." 
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Integration of the Riparian Corridors 
 

This matter of discretion has not been added to the proposed provisions.  I recommend the 

following: 

 

 

"j. The extent to which existing riparian corridors and associated vegetation are 
integrated into the development." 

Subtropical Character of Kerikeri's Urban Area 
 

My earlier observation that the landscape assessment report's comment that Kerikeri's 

subtropical character could be expanded through the precinct has not been picked up in the 

provisions.  This is not of great concern to me. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Melean Absolum 
 Dip LA FNZILA 
 6 September 2025 
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